and a customized Salesforce customer resource management tool for internal use. These costs

are considered to be an investment to improve the Association’s administration support function

with widespread impact to the organization’s conservation programs. These costs are expensed

as incurred.

12. Change in accounting policy:

AcG-20, Customer’s accounting for cloud computing arrangements:

The Association has elected to early adopt the application of AcG-20, Customer’s accounting for

cloud computing arrangements that applies to financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning

on or after January 1, 2024. Application of this guideline has been made to the Association’s cloud

computing arrangement that is part of its digital upgrades and the Salesforce integration project

that was started in the previous fiscal year. The Association has chosen to adopt the simplification

approach and will expense costs as they are incurred.

The Association has adopted the new accounting guideline retrospectively, which results in the

restatement of the comparative information as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 as

follows:

 As previously
 stated Adjustment As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:
 Capital assets $ 608 $ (360) $ 248
 Unrestricted net assets 7,130 (360) 6,770
 Total assets 52,167 (360) 51,807
 Total net assets 45,016 (360) 44,656

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
General administration 4,849 (203) 4,646
Digital strategy expenses - 563 563
Deficiency of revenue over expenses  (4,410)  (360) (4,770)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Deficiency of revenue over expenses  (4,410)  (360) (4,770)
Net asset balance, end of year  45,016 (360) 44,656

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Deficiency of revenue over expenses  (4,410)  (360) (4,770)
Purchase of capital assets (558)  360 (198)

 Total cashflows from operations (2,231) (360) (2,591)
 Total cashflows from investments (6,366) 360 (6,006)

OCEAN WISE CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Year ended December 31, 2023

13

12. Change in accounting policy (continued):

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Association incurred $1,163 (2022 - $360) in

implementation costs related to its cloud computing arrangement project and an additional $21 in

subscription costs, which were recorded in Digital strategy expenses on the consolidated statement

of operations.

13. Remuneration of employees, contractors and directors: